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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Carlos F. Caceres 
Center for Interdisciplinary Studies in Sexuality, AIDS and Society, 
Universidad Peruana Cayetano Heredia 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The purpose of the study is well justified. However, the literature 
indicates that the conceptual model for this DCE (to be analysed 
through MNL) has significant limitations. Those limitations are not 
fully discussed in this paper (which is, in fact, a protocol), although 
the use of the mixed variety of MNL is suggested for specific cases.  
 
The special problem with HIV prevention is the variety of products 
being developed, and the fact that this is not a clinic-based target 
group, but the general population (and many participants may be 
assumed to be HIV uninfected, i.e. healthy). In consequence, this 
may be a scenario of several old and new strategies for prevention, 
to be used by a largely healthy population, and we are proposing 
that potential users discuss characteristics of such available or 
theoretical strategies. This requires considerable abstract reasoning, 
focusing on characteristics of methods that in some cases are still 
under development.  
 
So there are two levels of recommendations I quickly include here:  
 
1. A more detailed descriptions of the details is not being provided, 
which makes it difficult for this reviewer to assess how effective the 
data collection may be. Despite space limitations, authors should 
shorten the introduction (which is redundant regarding the state of 
the art) and include a better description of methods.  
 
2. Concerning the study itself, I recognise that this recommendation 
may stem from insufficient explanation of the methodology rather 
than from their actual plans. In the event this is not being considered 
at this time, investigators should make all possible efforts to make 
their proposed options sound very realistic to study participants; 
likewise, irrelevant options should really be ruled out. The potential 
use of physical prototypes or models of the products under 
discussion might be helpful. Hopefully the piloting has already 
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helped in this regard too. Otherwise, the uncertainty about the 
meaning of the data collected may limit its value.  

 

REVIEWER Lynn Matthews 
Massachusetts General Hospital  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overview 

The manuscript describes a study design to evaluate preferences for 
ARV-based HIV prevention (oral PrEP, vaginal ARV ring, injectable 
ARV, microbicide gel with and without SILCS diaphragm) among 
adult men, adult women, and female sex workers in South Africa.  
The study will use discrete choice experiments (DCE) to explore 
what methods these populations prefer.   

The authors plan to base the initial DCE on a 2005 study that 
conducted focus groups with 1017 HIV-uninfected adult women 
(average age 32) re preferences for microbicide gel, female condom, 
and diaphragms.  They also plan to conduct new FDGs with sex 
workers.  Then they plan to pilot with 5-10 people from each group 
(adult men, adult women, sex workers, adolescent girls) the 
questions and DCE choices to inform the final DCE.  They plan to 
conduct the subsequent DCE with 200 adult men, 200 adult females, 
200 adolescent girls and 200 female sex workers to understand how 
they make choices based on 6 product attributes (product, HIV 
protective efficacy, pregnancy prevention, frequency of use, side 
effects, protection against other STIs.).  There is some plan to apply 
their predictors to model cost effectiveness – but this is not really 
described beyond the introduction.   

I have several queries about the study as described: 

- Since the questions are most relevant for HIV-uninfected 
individuals, how is the HIV status of the participants collected?  This 
is not described. 

- Figure 1 is meant to illustrate how the DCE works.  In addition to 
the chart with the images and the small details, will they receive any 
other background information about the methods?  It might be 
confusing that 2 products with the same name (vaginal ring) have 
different properties (e.g. frequency of use, STI protection, side 
effects.)  Since most of these products are not on the market, I 
wonder how they will really be able to know what they prefer?  Might 
it be better to provider additional description to help people know 
what they are choosing?  I worry that interpretation of what a choice 
means when the participant has incomplete understanding of the 
choices could be rather challenging.     

- How does this take into account choices about combination 
methods?   

- On page 8 (line number is cut off from my copy), the authors note 
that the final column in Figure 1 explains how “do what I did last 
time” will be presented…This is not clear to me from Figure 1.   
Does “do what I did last time” refer to choosing what they last 
choose in the DCE?  Or what they used in their last sexual 
encounter? It seems like the purpose of this exercise is to avoid 
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overestimating demand for new products….so why not include 
“older” products in the choices (e.g. condoms, CHCT, male medical 
circumcision)?         

- How do choice experiments account for the fact that consumers 
may have different product preferences depending on the stage of 
life and/or the partner?  E.g. a sex worker might want condoms + a 
vaginal ring for sex work but prefer to rely on a vaginal ring only for 
non-commercial sex partners.  Or a man might want a condom for 
now but want to switch to an injectable when he decides he wants to 
have a child.   

- How long it is anticipated to take to complete the DCE?  

- Focus group discussions with sex workers are planned.  Please 
also describe how many groups, how many women per group.  
Authors note that themes related to “negotiation of pricing related to 
HIV prevention” will be explored – it is not clear if this is about 
negotiating payment for sex services or about cost of the prevention 
drug to the consumer?    

- In the questionnaire data, it may also be helpful to know HIV 
serostatus, HIV risk perceptions, and reproductive goals as well as 
past experience with prevention methods. 

- The authors note that because their 2005 data did not include 
FSWs, they will conduct FGDs with FSWs.  The 2005 data (at least 
based on the cited 2013 publication) did not include men or women 
<18.  Would it be helpful to conduct formative work with these 
groups as well?  Or do the authors have other data to inform the 
DCE for these groups? 

- Household sampling suggests that the data will not be 
independent.  Is this accounted for in the analysis plan? 

- Table 1 – Attributes and Levels. Based on this it looks like men 
only have 2 choices oral PrEP and injectable PrEP?  It’s not clear to 
me how the DCE works if they only have 2 choices.  Also, what 
about rectal gels?  Do all the questions assume vaginal sex only?   

- One important attribute that seems to be missing is partner 
involvement…..e.g. condoms pretty much require it, vaginal ring may 
become clear to partner, injection may be the most discreet.   

- Plans to apply the DCE-derived predictions into models to estimate 
cost-effectiveness is mentioned in intro but not in methods.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 

The purpose of the study is well justified. However, the literature indicates that the conceptual model 

for this DCE (to be analysed through MNL) has significant limitations. Those limitations are not fully 

discussed in this paper (which is, in fact, a protocol), although the use of the mixed variety of MNL is 

suggested for specific cases.  

We thank the reviewer for their helpful comments on the manuscript, and are glad to hear their 

statement that the study purpose is well justified. We welcome the reviewer’s comments to 

clarify the detail of the methods involved in the execution and analysis of the study. Firstly, the 
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reviewer mentions that the multinomial logit model (MNL) is subject to a number of significant 

limitations. We note that our analysis plan follows DCE best practice by firstly analysing 

choice data using a MNL model for computational and theoretical simplicity, before using 

more complex models with less restrictive assumptions to improve the robustness of results 

(such as random parameter logit, or generalised mixed logit models). In the manuscript, we 

have clarified our intention to use a robust modelling strategy on page 10 to avoid the 

limitations the reviewer notes. 

The special problem with HIV prevention is the variety of products being developed, and the fact that 

this is not a clinic-based target group, but the general population (and many participants may be 

assumed to be HIV uninfected, i.e. healthy). In consequence, this may be a scenario of several old 

and new strategies for prevention, to be used by a largely healthy population, and we are proposing 

that potential users discuss characteristics of such available or theoretical strategies. This requires 

considerable abstract reasoning, focusing on characteristics of methods that in some cases are still 

under development. 

We agree with the reviewer’s comments that abstract reasoning is required, however have 

taken a number of steps to reduce the cognitive burden required. These are detailed in our 

responses to the reviewer’s specific points in #2 below. Although the new methods may be 

unfamiliar to participants, the choice task is likely to be a familiar one to all sexually active 

respondents - we note that 95% of the pilot population had experience using contraceptive 

products. Furthermore, the attributes themselves (protection from HIV, STIs, and pregnancy; 

frequency of use; and side-effects) are similar to those of contraceptive or other 

pharmaceutical products. 

So there are two levels of recommendations I quickly include here: 

 

1. A more detailed descriptions of the details is not being provided, which makes it difficult for this 

reviewer to assess how effective the data collection may be. Despite space limitations, authors should 

shorten the introduction (which is redundant regarding the state of the art) and include a better 

description of methods. 

We hope that additions to the methods section as a result of these reviews are satisfactory to 

the reviewer. To retain brevity, we have removed elements of the introduction which do not 

correspond with the state of the art, however, due to the broad readership of BMJ Open, have 

opted to retain contextual information on HIV prevention and product development.  

 

2. Concerning the study itself, I recognise that this recommendation may stem from insufficient 

explanation of the methodology rather than from their actual plans. In the event this is not being 

considered at this time, investigators should make all possible efforts to make their proposed options 

sound very realistic to study participants; likewise, irrelevant options should really be ruled out. The 

potential use of physical prototypes or models of the products under discussion might be helpful. 

Hopefully the piloting has already helped in this regard too. Otherwise, the uncertainty about the 

meaning of the data collected may limit its value. 

We note that this is something we have taken care over in designing the study. In an effort to 

reduce the abstract reasoning required, during piloting and choice task development we took 

three steps to ensure that hypothetical choices are made as meaningful and relevant to 

participants as possible, and will continue these in the final survey. The following additions to 

the manuscript on pages 8 and 9 reflect this: 

“To ensure that choices are relevant and meaningful to participants, three steps will be taken 

to maximise the realism of choice scenarios. Firstly, all interviewers will be equipped with a 

full set of example products: a real SILCS diaphragm, alongside placebo PrEP tablets 
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(similarly coloured, shaped and sized), vaginal rings, microbicide gels, and injections (an 

empty syringe). Participants will be encouraged to touch and explore the products as much as 

they wish before beginning choice tasks. Secondly, interviewers will be thoroughly trained and 

tested on how to describe products to participants. In addition, concise and clear information 

sheets will be used when explaining the tasks, products and attributes. Thirdly, the statistical 

design of the DCE will be such that only relevant products are presented to different groups, 

and relevant attributes for different products. For example only injectable and PrEP options 

will presented to males, whilst the frequency of injections will be restricted to between once 

per month and once per year.” 

 

Reviewer 2 

Overview 
The manuscript describes a study design to evaluate preferences for ARV-based HIV prevention (oral 
PrEP, vaginal ARV ring, injectable ARV, microbicide gel with and without SILCS diaphragm) among 
adult men, adult women, and female sex workers in South Africa. The study will use discrete choice 
experiments (DCE) to explore what methods these populations prefer. 
 
The authors plan to base the initial DCE on a 2005 study that conducted focus groups with 1017 HIV 
uninfected adult women (average age 32) re preferences for microbicide gel, female condom, and 
diaphragms. They also plan to conduct new FDGs with sex workers. Then they plan to pilot with 5-10 
people from each group (adult men, adult women, sex workers, adolescent girls) the questions and 
DCE choices to inform the final DCE.  
 
They plan to conduct the subsequent DCE with 200 adult men, 200 adult females, 200 adolescent 
girls and 200 female sex workers to understand how they make choices based on 6 product attributes  
product, HIV protective efficacy, pregnancy prevention, frequency of use, side effects,  protection 
against other STIs.). There is some plan to apply their predictors to model cost effectiveness – but 
this is not really described beyond the introduction. 
 
Author Response 
We are very grateful for the reviewer’s thoughtful and detailed comments, and offer responses 
to specific points below.  
 
I have several queries about the study as described: 
- Since the questions are most relevant for HIV-uninfected individuals, how is the HIV status of the 
participants collected? This is not described. 
 
Participant HIV status is self-reported and we have amended page 5 to reflect this. Although a 
biological sample and test would make for a more definitive assessment of HIV status, this 
was not feasible given the added operational, logistical and ethical inefficiency required. 
Evidence suggests that testing has become normalised in recent years with the advent of the 
national testing campaign

1
, whilst the 2014 SANAC stigma survey found that internal stigma is 

more pervasive than external stigma
2
. Furthermore, all participants in the pilot who revealed 

an HIV positive status disclosed that they were currently taking, or had previously taken, 
antiretroviral treatment. We therefore consider that discussing HIV testing, care and treatment 
with interviewers was deemed acceptable. 
 
The 2012 South African National HIV Prevalence, Incidence and Behaviour Survey

3
 found that 

although 66% of respondents had ever received an HIV test, 45% and 62% of HIV positive 
females and males respectively were not aware of their sero-status. Because respondents in 
the DCE make choices based on their perceived HIV status, assuming that respondents are 
honest in revealing their perceived status, DCE data should not be substantively affected by 

                                                           
1
 http://www.gov.za/about-government/government-programmes/hiv-counseling-and-testing-hct-campaign 

2
 http://www.sanac.org.za/resources/publications/reports/cat_view/7-publications/9-reports 

3
 http://www.hsrc.ac.za/uploads/pageContent/4565/SABSSM%20IV%20LEO%20final.pdf 
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this. This issue requires further consideration when self-reported results are used in impact 
models; however, this is outside the scope of this study. 
 
Nonetheless, in an effort to maximise honesty in the revelation of status, we employed a set of 
interviewers with a great deal of experience in HIV and sexual health surveying. Interviewer 
training focused on making participants comfortable and reinforcing confidentiality 
throughout the interview, alongside ensuring that respondents knew they were able to refrain 
from answering any question, or terminate the interview, at any time.  
 
Our strategies for ensuring confidentiality and comfort were reinforced by pilot participant 
feedback which commonly noted that participants were made to feel comfortable when 
responding to sensitive questions, including HIV status. When asked if they found any 
questions difficult to answer, no pilot participant mentioned the HIV status question 
specifically. We will closely monitor this throughout the final survey. 
 
- Figure 1 is meant to illustrate how the DCE works. In addition to the chart with the images and the 
small details, will they receive any other background information about the methods? It might be 
confusing that 2 products with the same name (vaginal ring) have different properties (e.g. frequency 
of use, STI protection, side effects.) Since most of these products are not on the market, I wonder 
how they will really be able to know what they prefer? Might it be better to provider additional 
description to help people know what they are choosing? I worry that interpretation of what a choice 
means when the participant has incomplete understanding of the choices could be rather challenging. 
 
We thank the reviewer for highlighting this challenge with the DCE method. One of the key 
benefits of the hypothetical DCE approach is the ability to gather preference data on products 
which are still in development; however we acknowledge that this may be a challenging 
concept for respondents. During piloting we worked closely with interviewers and 
respondents to develop effective means of ensuring familiarisation and understanding of the 
products and choice tasks. In the final survey, a set of product information sheets with 
frequently asked questions will be deployed, and interviewers encouraged to continuously 
interrogate and update these throughout the survey process. 
 
The reviewer is correct to note that choice sets often contained the same product label twice, 
and we worked with interviewers to refine a description of the choice tasks which best 
explained this nuance. Furthermore, during piloting, we noted that some product attributes 
were more portable concepts than others, although none were ubiquitously misunderstood. 
For example, frequency of use was found to be intuitive to the majority of respondents whilst 
imperfect HIV risk took additional explanation for some respondents. At the end of the survey 
we asked respondents whether they did not understand any aspect of the choice tasks, 
alongside asking interviewers whether they perceived the respondent to struggle with their 
understanding of particular elements – there were no issues mentioned during piloting, and 
we will monitor this closely during the survey. 
 
The following additions to the manuscript on pages 8 and 9: 

“To ensure that choices are relevant and meaningful to participants, three steps will be taken 

to maximise the realism of choice scenarios. Firstly, all interviewers will be equipped with a 

full set of example products: a real SILCS diaphragm, alongside placebo PrEP tablets 

(similarly coloured, shaped and sized), vaginal rings, microbicide gels, and injections (an 

empty syringe). Participants will be encouraged to touch and explore the products as much as 

they wish before beginning choice tasks. Secondly, interviewers will be thoroughly trained and 

tested on how to describe products to participants. In addition, concise and clear information 

sheets will be used when explaining the tasks, products and attributes. Thirdly, the statistical 

design of the DCE will be such that only relevant products are presented to different groups, 

and relevant attributes for different products. For example only injectable and PrEP options 

will presented to males, whilst the frequency of injections will be restricted to between once 

per month and once per year.” 
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- How does this take into account choices about combination methods? 
 
We welcome this comment to expand on our analysis of combination methods. Firstly, after an 
ARV-based, non-condom product is chosen we will ask participants whether or not, if the 
product was available, they would have used it the last time they had sex. If they indicate that 
they would, we ask whether they would have used it alongside, or instead of, a condom. This 
will enable us to ascertain whether new products will be used in combination with, or in 
substitute of, condoms. The discrete choice experiment framework does not allow for more 
than one choice, so we are not able to ascertain if, for example, a respondent would use a 
vaginal ring alongside oral PrEP. However, because all new methods explored are different 
means of delivering an antiretroviral drug, there is likely to be no additional benefit from dual 
use of ARV-based products, nor would medical advice suggest this would be something users 
should do.  Furthermore, one product (SILCS diaphragm plus gel), mandates the use of gel 
which is also explored separately – here combination use is fixed. We have clarified this on 
page 9. If sample sizes are sufficient, we will explore correlation between combination 
methods in partnerships.  
 
- On page 8 (line number is cut off from my copy), the authors note that the final column in Figure 1 
explains how “do what I did last time” will be presented…This is not clear to me from Figure 1. Does 
“do what I did last time” refer to choosing what they last choose in the DCE? Or what they used in 
their last sexual encounter? It seems like the purpose of this exercise is to avoid overestimating 
demand for new products….so why not include “older” products in the choices (e.g. condoms, CHCT, 
male medical circumcision)? 
 
We have clarified what is presented in the opt-out choice in page 8. This is based on whether 
or not a condom was used last time, and is indeed to avoid overestimating demand. As the 
choice experiment is framed around choices which would protect the user at the last sex act, 
we did not include MMC for the male population as this is a longer-term “product”, nor for the 
female population as this would be their partner’s choice. We excluded CHCT as this requires 
the input of a positive partner – something that would only affect a subset of respondents and 
require a choice to be made on behalf of a partner (we discuss this further in response to 
partner involvement below) 
 
- How do choice experiments account for the fact that consumers may have different product 
preferences depending on the stage of life and/or the partner? E.g. a sex worker might want condoms 
+ a vaginal ring for sex work but prefer to rely on a vaginal ring only for non-commercial sex partners. 
Or a man might want a condom for now but want to switch to an injectable when he decides he wants 
to have a child. 
 
The cross-sectional nature of the DCE framework does not allow for the capture of longitudinal 
preference data over time; however can capture a great deal of information around a specific 
time point to allow these factors to be explored across the whole population. 
 
To maximise the external validity of DCE, we aimed to make choice tasks as realistic to 
respondents’ current circumstances as possible, framing choices around their last sex act. We 
capture extensive background information on participants, and will be able to assess (through 
interaction terms with respondent characteristics) on average how preferences differ across 
life circumstances. Similarly, through capturing data on the last act, we will be able to explore 
how preferences may vary by partner type – for example between non-commercial and 
commercial partners of FSWs, or between long- and short-term sexual partners. We have 
noted this on page 8.  
 
- How long it is anticipated to take to complete the DCE? 
 
Piloting suggested that the entire DCE and survey will take between 30-45 minutes to 
complete. We have added this information on page 9. 
 
- Focus group discussions with sex workers are planned. Please also describe how many groups, 
how many women per group. Authors note that themes related to “negotiation of pricing related to HIV 
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prevention” will be explored – it is not clear if this is about negotiating payment for sex services or 
about cost of the prevention drug to the consumer? 
 
We have removed the reference to pricing as this did not feed into this study. We have clarified 
this in following paragraph on page 7: 
 
“Themes related to HIV prevention choices and negotiation of protection with clients and 
partners will be explored in four focus group discussions, with between eight and twelve 
participants in each.” 
 
- In the questionnaire data, it may also be helpful to know HIV serostatus, HIV risk perceptions, and 
reproductive goals as well as past experience with prevention methods. 
 
All of the above (minus serostatus for which we use self-reported HIV status as a proxy) are 
included in the final background questionnaire, alongside other questions around HIV 
knowledge and quality of life/wellbeing. 
 
- The authors note that because their 2005 data did not include FSWs, they will conduct FGDs with 
FSWs. The 2005 data (at least based on the cited 2013 publication) did not include men or women 
<18. Would it be helpful to conduct formative work with these groups as well? Or do the authors have 
other data to inform the DCE for these groups? 
 
We appreciate this helpful comment for the reviewer, and we have noted this as a limitation of 
the study on page 7. The FSW FGDs were deemed particularly informative due to the different 
nature of FSW sexual activity when compared with the general population, alongside the 
limited information on FSW preferences for new products.  
  
We did not conduct FGDs with adolescent males due to the extensive experience of experts, 
local collaborators and the research consultancy with this population. Furthermore, the 
availability of representative data on sexual and reproductive health within this population, 
including HIV testing and condom use, will allow assessment of the generalisability of sample 
findings.  
 
The same applied among the adolescent female population, with the additional rationale that 
due to the population’s inclusion criteria (sexually active and of upper adolescent age 16-17), it 
was felt that this group was suitably similar to the adult female population to merit the 
extrapolation of attributes outside of this group.  
 
However, we were able to use the expertise and guidance of local experts working in HIV 
prevention among these populations to ensure that results extrapolated from the FSW and 
adult female populations were reasonable. Furthermore, we extensively piloted the DCE and 
survey with all populations, including adolescent females and adult males, and used this 
opportunity to tailor some survey questions and the way some attributes were presented to 
these populations. 
 
- Household sampling suggests that the data will not be independent. Is this accounted for in the 
analysis plan? 
 
We use a stratified proportional cluster sampling design and will account for this in analysis, 
clarifying on page 9 
 
- Table 1 – Attributes and Levels. Based on this it looks like men only have 2 choices oral PrEP and 
injectable PrEP? It’s not clear to me how the DCE works if they only have 2 choices. Also, what about 
rectal gels? Do all the questions assume vaginal sex only? 
 
Because we employ an unlabelled DCE design, with product labels as an attribute, the 
products presented in each choice task will rotate through all available options. We have 
clarified this in page 8. Because we have two products available for men across three 
alternatives, at least two choices will be contain the same product label. However, the rest of 
the attribute levels will vary. We ensured interviewers were able to explain this nuance to 
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participants as the characteristics of one product would not be the same as another presented 
simultaneously. We note this on page 8 of the manuscript. 
 
Regarding rectal gels, piloting and qualitative work suggested that reported sexual activity 
would be almost exclusively vaginal intercourse. We therefore do not include anal gels as a 
product option as they would make the choice task unrealistic (and potentially confusing) 
where an anal gel is presented to respondents who do not practice anal sex. However, 
because DCE tasks are framed around the last sex act, if enough survey participants report 
that the last sex act was anal intercourse, we are able to explore how preferences vary by sex 
type for non-vaginally applied products (oral PrEP and injectables) through sub-setting our 
sample and interaction terms.  
 
- One important attribute that seems to be missing is partner involvement…..e.g. condoms pretty 
much require it, vaginal ring may become clear to partner, injection may be the most discreet. 
 
We welcome this comment as this was given substantial attention in the conception and 
design of the DCE. We considered including as attributes discreet/secret use of a product, or 
partner involvement. Secrecy was identified as an important factor in product choice by 
participants, and we chose to present this as a fixed attribute with this information 
emphasised by interviewers and included on product fact-sheets. A fixed attribute was 
deemed necessary in this case as secrecy is unlikely to vary within products, for example a 
gel will always need partner involvement whereas an injectable will be discrete.  
 
We capture elements of partner involvement by gathering background data on personal and 
partnership characteristics, and interacting these with product attributes. We can therefore 
explore how preferences for products to be used in secret are affected by exposure to intimate 
partner violence, for example. 
 
- Plans to apply the DCE-derived predictions into models to estimate cost-effectiveness is mentioned 
in intro but not in methods. 
 
We have reduced this paragraph, and noted that this will be future work on page 4. The 
approach of using DCE data to inform infectious disease models is a novel and promising area 
for the application of DCEs. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lynn Matthews 
Massachusetts General Hospital, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall edits / adjustments make the revised manuscript clearer and 
I look forward to seeing the results. I have 3 minor outstanding 
questions/comments.  
 
1. Since the FGDs that inform this did not include men or adolescent 
women – who represent 400 of the 800 participants for the DCE - 
this should be stated so that readers know it is a limitation without 
having to look up the reference for the FDGs.  
 
2. During the course of the DCE experiment, participants may have 
the opportunity to use TDF/FTC oral PrEP (given recent MCC 
approval) or enroll in an OLE study of the dapivirine ring. The DCE 
presented here may lead them to believe that oral PrEP is less 
effective than it can be with good adherence (55% here) and has no 
side effects. In addition, the DCE suggest that a “ring” is more 
effective than the dapivirine ring was in the RCTs (95% effective 
here.) Since these products may actually be available to 
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participants, it will be really important to share that the product 
attributes presented do not necessarily reflect “true” product 
attributes. I’m sure your instruments collect whether participants 
access these products in research or in the public sector.  
 
3. The part of the DCE where a participant selects “Do what I did last 
time” is still not clear to me (from response to earlier comment, 
manuscript, and definitely not from figure 1 which in my version of 
the revised manuscript has nothing to do with this). I think it’s “Do 
what I did the last time I had sex” (versus select what I seleted in the 
last DCE choice) but it’s still not clear to me from the author’s 
response to prior comment and the revised text. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Overall edits / adjustments make the revised manuscript clearer and I look forward to seeing the 
results.  I have 3 minor outstanding questions/comments. 
We would like to thank the reviewer for a further set of detailed comments, and appreciate the 

engagement shown towards the study and manuscript.  

 
1.  Since the FGDs that inform this did not include men or adolescent women – who represent 400 of 
the 800 participants for the DCE - this should be stated so that readers know it is a limitation without 
having to look up the reference for the FDGs.   
We have acknowledged this limitation explicitly on page 7 of the manuscript, specifically: 

“It is a limitation of this study that we are unable to carry out FGDs with men or adolescent 

women, however we will utilise the expertise and experience of local collaborators alongside 

identifying substantive literature to assess relevant attributes for these groups.” 

2.  During the course of the DCE experiment, participants may have the opportunity to use TDF/FTC 
oral PrEP (given recent MCC approval) or enroll in an OLE study of the dapivirine ring.  The DCE 
presented here may lead them to believe that oral PrEP is less effective than it can be with good 
adherence (55% here) and has no side effects.  In addition, the DCE suggest that a “ring” is more 
effective than the dapivirine ring was in the RCTs (95% effective here.)  Since these products may 
actually be available to participants, it will be really important to share that the product attributes 
presented do not necessarily reflect “true” product attributes.  I’m sure your instruments collect 
whether participants access these products in research or in the public sector.  
We considered this a potential issue for this study, but also for the larger trials of these 
products. To account for this, we firstly ensured that primary data collection was carried out in 
a research naïve community in Ekurhuleni. Our FSW survey sites were 50km away from 
Hillbrow, where the TAPS demonstration project is providing FSWs with PrEP, whilst the 
closest RING study site (Madibeng) is 150km away. We expect no movement between these 
sites. However, secondly, we will ensure that interviewers record if (and under what 
circumstances) participants have used products before during the part of the interview where 
each product is explained in turn.  
 
In the manuscript, we have included the following text on page 8: 
“Finally, we note that whilst trials of some products (oral PrEP and a vaginal ring) will be 
ongoing in some populations in South Africa during this study (38), the geographically 
concentrated and research naïve populations chosen for this work are very unlikely to have 
experience of using these (for example, through participation in trials). We will record if 
participants have prior experience of using products.” 
 
3.  The part of the DCE where a participant selects “Do what I did last time” is still not clear to me 
(from response to earlier comment, manuscript, and definitely not from figure 1 which in my version of 
the revised manuscript has nothing to do with this).  I think it’s “Do what I did the last time I had sex” 
(versus select what I seleted in the last DCE choice) but it’s still not clear to me from the author’s 
response to prior comment and the revised text. 
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We regret that previous comments were not sufficient, and hope that we have now clarified 

this. The “do what I did last time” alternative will be presented as a condom (if a condom is 

reported as being used the last time the participant had sex) or as nothing (if unprotected 

intercourse is reported). We have sought to clarify this through a) including both alternative 

presentations in figure 1, and b) amending the text on page 5 to clarify: 

“The opt-out alternative in the final column will be presented as what a respondent reported 

using in their last sexual encounter, i.e. the attributes of a condom if the participant used a 

condom, or the characteristics of using no protection otherwise. This is to allow the estimation 

of unconditional demand for new products.” 
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